
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing 

 
 
FRIDAY, 4TH JANUARY, 2013 at 10:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Cabinet Member will advise of any items of Urgent Business that  they have  

accepted  and these will be considered under agenda item 3. 
 

2. DETERMINATION OF PROPOSALS OUTLINED IN A PUBLISHED NOTICE IN 
RESPECT OF CLOSURE OF A JUNIOR SCHOOL AND THE ENLARGEMENT OF 
THE AGE RANGE OF AN INFANT SCHOOL  (PAGES 1 - 214)  

 
 This report considers the proposals of the governing bodies of St Mary’s CE Infant 

school and St Mary’s CE Junior school to close the Junior school and to enlarge the 
age range of the Infant School from its current age range of 3 – 7 (including up to 60 
nursery children) to ages 3 – 11.  The objective of these proposals is to establish an 
all-through primary school, St Mary’s CE Primary School, with an age range from 
Nursery to Year 6.   
 

3. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 1. 

 
 
David McNulty 
Head Local Democracy & Member Services 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2929 
Fax: 020-8881  5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 



 

2 

 
 
 
 



Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 
[...]
is finalised, alternatively the template can be found in “Standard Forms” in the 

Members’ Area of the website or you can enter the information required in the expandable boxes 

below. 

 

Extract of Part 1 of Schedule 3 and Part 1 of Schedule 5 to The School Organisation 

(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as 

amended): 

In respect of a Governing Body Proposal: School and governing body’s details 

1. The name, address and category of the school for which the governing body are publishing 
the proposals. 

 

 

  

In respect of an LEA Proposal: School and local education authority details 

1. The name, address and category of the school. 

 

St Mary’s CE Infant School, Church Lane N8 

  

Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation 

2. The date on which the proposals are planned to be implemented, and if they are to be 
implemented in stages, a description of what is planned for each stage, and the number of 
stages intended and the dates of each stage. 

 

1 January 2013 

 

 

Objections and comments 

3. A statement explaining the procedure for making representations, including — 

(a) the date prescribed in accordance with paragraph 29 of Schedule 3 (GB 
proposals)/Schedule 5 (LA proposals) of The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended), by which 
objections or comments should be sent to the local education authority; and 

(b) the address of the authority to which objections or comments should be sent. 

 

Page 199



Within six weeks from the date of publication of these proposals, any person may object or make 

comments on the proposals by sending them to: 

FAO Jennifer Duxbury, Directorate of Children and Young People’s Services, 48 Station Road, 

Wood Green, London N22 7TY. 

  

Alteration description 

4. A description of the proposed alteration and in the case of special school proposals, a 
description of the current special needs provision. 

 

It is proposed that the enlarged age-range of the Infants school will, from 1
st
 January 2013, incorporate 

the current Years 3-6 capacity of the present St Mary’s CE Junior School. The current capacity of St 

Mary’s CE Junior school is 240 and the proposed capacity of the enlarged age-range School will be 

480. The admission number for the school will remain at 60. Years 3-6 will occupy the Rectory 

Gardens site presently occupied by the Junior School. 

 

School capacity 

5.—(1) Where the alteration is an alteration falling within any of paragraphs 1 to 4, 8 , 9 and 12-
14 of Schedule 2 (GB proposals)/paragraphs 1-4, 7, 8, 18, 19 and 21 of Schedule 4 (LA 
proposals) to The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended), the proposals  must also include — 

(a) details of the current capacity of the school and, where the proposals will alter the 
capacity of the school, the proposed capacity of the school after the alteration; 

 
The current capacity of St Mary’s CE Junior school is 240 and the proposed capacity of the enlarged 

age-range School will be 480. The admission number for the school will remain at 60. Years 3-6 will 

occupy the Rectory Gardens site presently occupied by the Junior School. 

  

 

(b) details of the current number of pupils admitted to the school in each relevant age group, 
and where this number is to change, the proposed number of pupils to be admitted in 
each relevant age group in the first school year in which the proposals will have been 
implemented;  

 

Y3 – currently nil, proposed 60 

Y4 – currently nil, proposed 60 

Y5 – currently nil, proposed 60 

Y6 – currently nil, proposed 60 

  

 

(c) where it is intended that proposals should be implemented in stages, the number of 
pupils to be admitted to the school in the first school year in which each stage will have 
been implemented;  

 

Implementation on 1 January 2013 
[...]
condary schools, (except 

for grammar schools), i.e. falling within: 

 

(a) (for proposals published by the governing body) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 2 or 

paragraph 12 of Part 2 to Schedule 2;  

  

(b) (for proposals published by the LA) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 4 or 18 of Part 4 to 

Schedule 4 

  

of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 

2007 (as amended).  

  

 

NA 

   
 

 

 

Page 210



  1 
 

MATTERS TO BE SPECIFIED IN SECTION 15 PROPOSALS TO 
DISCONTINUE A SCHOOL 

 
Extract of Schedule 4 to The School Organisation (Establishment and 
Discontinuance of Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended): 
 
Contact details 
1. The name of the LA or governing body publishing the proposals, and a 
contact address, and the name of the school it is proposed that should be 
discontinued. 

 

St Mary’s Junior School Governing Body – St Mary’s CE Junior School  

  
Implementation 
2. The date when it is planned that the proposals will be implemented, or, 
where the proposals are to be implemented in stages, information about each 
stage and the date on which each stage is planned to be implemented. 

 

1 January 2013 

  
Consultation 
3. A statement to the effect that all applicable statutory requirements to 
consult in relation to the proposals were complied with. 

 

The School confirms that as per evidence attached in the pack and in line with Section 1.3 of 

the Guidance that all stakeholders , LA, families, Teachers and all other staff, Governors, 

Community, Trade Unions, Parish, Council and Congregation and Local MP’s were consulted 

as per the regulations and Guidance.   

  
4. Evidence of the consultation before the proposals were published 
including: 
 
a)  a list of persons and/or parties who were consulted; 
b)  minutes of all public consultation meetings;  
c) the views of the persons consulted; and  
d) copies of all consultation documents and a statement of how these 
were made available.  

 

Copies of all consultation documents were sent out in paper form to all stakeholder parties. 

Electronic copies were also made available upon request. Consultation meetings were also held 

for all stakeholder parties. These were advertised widely. 

  
Objectives 
5. The objectives of the proposal. 

 

The objective of the proposal is to close the Junior School. A related proposal will enlarge the 

age range of the Infant school to include ages 8 - 11 

Page 211



  2 
 

  
Standards and Diversity 
6. A statement and supporting evidence indicating how the proposals will 
impact on the standards, diversity and quality of education in the area. 

 

The aim of the proposal is to bring the current Junior School under the strong leadership of the 

current Infant School Head who will seek to drive up standards in the school.  The Infant 

School has recently been judged by Ofsted to be outstanding with outstanding leadership and it 

is planned that this leadership will improve the standards and quality of education in the old 

Junior School (KS2). The provision of the number and type places and the type of education 

will not alter as a result of the proposal. It is therefore not expected that there will be any 

detrimental impact on diversity 

  
Provision for 16-19 year olds 
7. Where the school proposed to be discontinued provides sixth form 
education, how the proposals will impact on: 
 
a)  the educational or training achievements; 
b) participation in education or training; and 
c) the range of educational or training opportunities, 
 
for 16-19 year olds in the area. 

 

NA 

  
Need for places 
8. A statement and supporting evidence about the need for places in the 
area including whether there is sufficient capacity to accommodate displaced 
pupils. 

 

 

NA – the  number of places being offered will remain the same  
9. Where the school has a religious character, a statement about the 
impact of the propose
[...]
l continue to be provided as a result of 

the closure of the Junior School and the enlargement of the age range of the Infant School to 

accommodate KS2 pupils. 

  
Travel 
15. Details of the length and journeys to alternative provision. 

 

No changes in travel will occur as the two existing sites will remain – the old Infant site will 

continue to accommodate foundation and KS1 pupils and the old Junior site will continue to 

accommodate KS2 pupils. 

  
16. The proposed arrangements for travel of displaced pupils to other 
schools including how they will help to work against increased car use. 

 

Pupils will not be displaced as a result of the closure of the Junior school as they will be 

accommodated within the new St Mary’s CE Primary School.  

  
Related Proposals 

Page 213



  4 
 

17. A statement as to whether in the opinion of the LA or governing body, 
the proposals are related to any other proposals which may have been, are, or 
are about to be published. 

 

The proposal is related to the proposal to enlarge the age range of St Mary’s Infant School to 

accommodate pupils aged 8 – 11. 

  
Rural Primary Schools 
18. Where proposals relate to a rural primary school designated as such by 
an order made for the purposes of section 15, a statement that the LA or ghe 
governing body (as the case may be) considered: 
 
a)  the likely effect of discontinuance of the school on the local community; 
b)  the availability, and likely cost to the LA, of transport to other schools; 
c) any increase in the use of motor vehicles which is likely to result from 
the discontinuance of the school, and the likely effects of any such increase; 
and 
d) any alternatives to the discontinuance of the school, 
 
as required by section 15(4) 

 

NA 

  
Maintained nursery schools 
19. Where proposals relate to the discontinuance of a maintained nursery 
school, a statement setting out: 
 
a)  the consideration that has been given to developing the school into a 
children’s centre and the grounds for not doing so; 
b) the LA’s assessment of the quality and quantity of alternative provision 
compared to the school proposed to be discontinued and the proposed 
arrangements to ensure the expertise and specialism continues to be 
available; and 
c) the accessability and convenience of replacement provision for local 
parents. 

 

NA 

  
Special educational provision 
20. Where existing provision that is recognised by the LA as reserved for 
pupils with special educational needs is being discontinued, a statement as to 
how the LA or the governing body believes the proposal is likely to lead to 
improvements in the standard, quality and/or range of the educational 
provision for these children. 

 

NA 

  
 

Page 214


	Agenda
	2 Determination of Proposals Outlined in a Published Notice in Respect of Closure of a Junior School and the Enlargement of the Age Range of an Infant School
	Main report on Closure of St Mary's Junior school
	Secon part of St Mary's  Report
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 8a




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
FRIDAY, 4 JANUARY 2013 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober, Leader of the Council.  
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Principal Committee Officer, Jan Doust, Deputy Director 
Prevention and Early Intervention, Eveleen Riordan, Deputy Head of 
Admissions (Placement Planning).  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP45.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.   
 

 
 

HSP46.   
 

DETERMINATION OF PROPOSALS OUTLINED IN A PUBLISHED 
NOTICE IN RESPECT OF CLOSURE OF A JUNIOR SCHOOL AND 
THE ENLARGEMENT OF THE AGE RANGE OF AN INFANT SCHOOL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 The Leader of the Council considered a report, which set out proposals 
from the governing bodies of St Mary’s Church of England (CE) Infant 
School and St Mary’s CE Junior School, with regard to the closure of the 
Junior School and the enlargement of the Infant School from its current 
age range of three to seven years of age to three to eleven years of age. 
The objective of the proposals was to establish a single primary school, 
which would be called St Mary’s CE Primary School.  
 
It was noted that no objections had been received during the 
consultation period and that several parents had expressed their support 
for the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the closure of St Mary’s CE Junior School be approved with 
effect from 11 January 2013.  

 
ii. That the enlargement of the age range of St Mary’s CE Infant 

School, from its current age range of three to seven years of age 
(including nursery aged children) to three to eleven years of age, 
to form an ‘all-through’ Primary School encompassing children 
from Reception to Year 6 and nursery aged children, be 
approved, with effect from 11 January 2013.  

 
Alternative Options Considered 
As part of the governing bodies’ deliberations regarding the future of the 
schools a number of options were considered. These included retaining 
the current arrangements and keeping separate infant and junior 
schools; becoming an academy; hard federation; closing both schools 
and putting forward a proposal to open a new school and; the proposals 
set out in the report.  
 
Following the governing bodies’ consideration of all the options, the 
proposals to close the Junior School and to enlarge the age range of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir 
Children’s 
Services 
 
 
 
Dir 
Children’s 
Services 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
FRIDAY, 4 JANUARY 2013 

 

Infant School, as detailed in the report, were put before stakeholders, 
including staff and parents and carers, from January 2012. Since that 
time, taking into account representations made as part of that 
consultation, no alternative options have been considered.  
 
Reasons for Decision 
St Mary’s CE Infant School was recently (November 2011) judged to be 
an ‘outstanding’ school by Ofsted Inspectors.  Its Key Stage 1 (KS1) 
results for its pupils are at or above national and borough averages and 
the school has been judged to have outstanding leadership.  In contrast, 
during the same month St Mary’s CE Junior School was placed into 
Special Measures by Ofsted Inspectors (November 2011) with concerns 
expressed with regard to leadership, teaching and learning.   
 
Following the Ofsted reports the governing bodies of the two schools 
appointed the existing Head of the Infant school to be interim Head of 
the Junior school.  This appointment followed the retirement of the Head 
teacher of the Junior School at the beginning of 2012.   

 
Having considered a number of options for the future of the two schools 
the governing bodies resolved to publish statutory notices with respect to 
the closure of the Junior School and the enlargement of the age range of 
the Infant School to include KS2 pupils (aged eight to eleven).  This 
decision followed consultation carried out with stakeholders on the future 
of the schools, which showed broad support for the proposals to close 
the Junior School and enlarge the age range of the Infant School.  Full 
details of this consultation process carried out by the schools and the 
representations received are set out in Appendix 4 of the report.  

 
A statutory notice was published on the 2 November 2012 to close the 
Junior School and to enlarge the age range of the Infant School from its 
current age range of three to seven to three to eleven years of age.  The 
publishing of the statutory notice marked the beginning of a six week 
representation period.  During this period no representations for or 
against the proposals were made.   

 
The implementation of the proposals outlined in the statutory notice 
provided a carefully considered and calculated opportunity for the 
children at KS2 to improve their outcomes.  This was based on the 
proven leadership and management and resultant strong KS1 results of 
the Infant School.  The proposals have been agreed by both governing 
bodies of the schools and initial consultation showed support for the 
reorganisation from the school community.  There were no objections as 
a result of the statutory representation which ran from 2 November 2012 
to 14 December 2012.   

 
Taking into account all of the above factors it is recommended that the 
proposals outlined in the statutory notice dated 2 November 2012 are 
agreed subject to the modification of the implementation date from 1 
January 2013 to 11 January 2013. 
 

HSP47.   NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
FRIDAY, 4 JANUARY 2013 

 

 
 There were no new items of Urgent Business.  

 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.40am.  
 
 
COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 
 
 
……………………………………. 
 


